GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED
COM.TD/60/Add.9
8 November 1968

Limited Distribution

Committee on Trade and Development Twelfth Session 4-5 November 1968

Original: English

ACTION BY GOVERNMENTS RELEVANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF PART IV

Addendum

The following notification on the implementation of Part IV has been received from the Government of Trinidad and Tobago and should be included in Annex II of COM.TD/60.

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

The Government of Trinidad and Tobago has taken action with a view to the implementation of Part IV (paragraph 4) by the amendment of the Schedule of Import and Export Duties. A copy of the relevant Order is attached.

THE CUSTOMS (IMPORT DUTY) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 2) ORDER, 1968

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Customs (Import Duty) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order, 1968.
- 2. The First Schedule of the Schedules of Import and Export Duties and Exemptions from Duties imposed under the Customs Ordinance is hereby amended:
 - (a) by substituting for items 001-09.049, 212-01, 241-01, 241-02, 262-08, 264-01, 272-07, 272-11, 272-12, 272-13, 272-14, 272-15, 272-16, 283-01, 283-02, 283-03, 283-04, 283-05, 283-06, 283-07, 283-08, 283-11, 283-19, 292-01.03, 292-02, 315-01, 532-01, 532-02, 613-01, 681-08, 681-11, 682-01.01, 682-01.02, 685-01, 686-02, 731-06, 842-01, 891-09.04, and the entries opposite thereto the following:

Item No.	Class or description of goods	Unit		Rate of duty	
		For classi-fication	For duty	Pref. tariff	Gen. tariff
001-09.049 212-01	Turtles Fur skins, undressed (including astrakan, caracul, Persian lamb, and broad-tail	No.	- Value	Free	5%
	sheepskins and lambskins)	1b.	Value:	Free	Free
241-01	Fuelwood (including sawdust)	ton	Value	5%	15%
241-02	Charcoal (including firewood)	ton	Value	5%	15%
262-08	Waste of wool and of other animal hair	1b.	Value	Free	10%
264, – 01	Jute, including jute cuttings and waste	lb.	Value	Free	10%
272-07	Natural abrasives including industrial diamonds	100 lb.	Value	Free	10%
272-11	Stone for industrial uses, except dimension (gypsum				
	limestone)	100 lb.	Value	Free	10%
272-12	Asbestos, crude, washed or ground	100 16.	Value	Free	10%
272-13	Mica, uncut or unmanufactured, in sheets or blocks, films and splittings, scrap mica,				
	unground or ground	100 lb.	Value	Free	10%

		Un	it	Rate of duty	
Item No.	Class or description of goods	For classi-fication	For duty	Pref.	Gen. tariff
272.7/	Folderen Classes and			 	
272-14	Feldspar, flospar, cryolite and chiolite	100 lb.	Value	Free	10%
272-15	Magnesite	100 lb.	Value	Free	10%
272-16	Graphite, natural	100 lb.	Value	Free	10%
283-01	Copper ore and concentrates	ton	Value	Free	10%
283-02	Nickel ore and concentrates	ton	Value	Free	10%
283-03	Bauxite (aluminium ore) and con-	1 0011	Varue	1166	10,0
207-07	centrates	ton	Value	Free	10%
. 283-04	Lead ore and concentrates	ton	Value	Free	10%
283-05	Zinc ore and concentrates	ton	Value	Free	10%
283-06	Tin ore and concentrates	ton	Value	Free	10%
283-07	Manganese ore and concentrates	ton	Value	Free	10%
283-08	Chromium ore and concentrates	ton	Value	Free	10%
283-11	Tungsten ore and concentrates	ton	Value	Free	10%
283-19	Base metal ores and concentrates.	CON	varue	1166	10,6
200-17	n.e.s.	ton	Value	Free	10%
292-01.03	Logwood	lb.	Value	Free	10%
292-02	Natural gums, resins, balsam	10.	value	1166	10,6
272-02	and lacs	1b.	Value	Free	10%
315-01	Electric energy	Kw.	Value	Free	Free
532-01	Dycing extracts (vegetable and	11.7.	varac	1100	1156
//~ O.E.	animal)	1b.	Value	Free	10%
532-02	Tanning extracts, except syn-	10.	varae	rice	10,6
//~	thetic tanning materials	lb.	Value	Free	10%
613-01	Furs, dressed or dressed and	10.	varue	1166	10,60
الما والما	dyed, not made up into			* .	
	articles of clothing	lb.	_	Free	Free
681-08	Railway rails	100 16.	_	Free	Free
681-11	Railway track construction	100 10.		1166	rree
	accessories to rails	100 16.	_ 1	Free	Free
682-01.01	Copper not refined, unwrought	100 lb.	Value	Free	10%
682-01.02	Copper refined, unwrought	100 lb.	Value	Free	10%
685-01	Lead and lead alloys, unwrought	100 lb.	Value	Free	10%
686-02	Zinc and zinc alloys, wrought			2200	10,0
<u> </u>	(bars, rods, plates, sheets,	[
	wire, pipes, tubes, castings,				
	and forgings)	100 15.	Value	Free	10%
731-06	Railway and tramway freight and	100 10,	·uzuc		ا مربید
	maintenance cars without power	tons,			
	equipment	No.	_	Free	Free
Present	* —F				1-00

•		Unit		Rate of duty	
Item No.	Class or de sc ription of goods	For classi-fication	For duty	Pref.	Gen. tariff
842 - 01 891 - 09.04	Fur clothing, not including hats, caps or gloves Musical instruments, n.e.s.	lb., doz. lb., No.	-	Frée Free	Free Free

(b) by substituting for item 075.01 and the entries opposite thereto the following:

Item Class or description No. of goods		Unit		Rate of duty	
	For classi-fication	For duty	Pref. tariff	Gen. tariff	
075-01.01	Pepper, whether unground, ground or otherwise pre- pared	lb.	Value	15%	25%

(c) by including the following new item number, class or description of goods, units and rates of duty:

Item Class or description No. of goods		Unit		Rate of duty	
	For classi-fication	For duty	Pref. tariff	Gen. tariff	
075-01.02	Pimento, whether unground, ground or otherwise pre- pared	lb.	Value	15%	25%

(d) by substituting for item 891-09.09 and the entries opposite thereto the following:

Item Class or description No. of goods		Unit		Rate of duty	
	For classi-fication	For duty	Pref. tariff	Gen. tariff	
891-09.09	Parts for items 891-09.01, 891-09.02, 891-09.03	lb.	Value	15%	15%

(e) by including item 891-09.091 and the entries opposite thereto as follows:

		Unit		Rate of duty	
Item No.	Class or description of goods	For classi-fication	For duty	Pref. tariff	Gen. tariff
891-09.091	Parts for item 891-09.04	1b.		Free	Free

